MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING HOA BINH UNIVERSITY

SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM Independence – Freedom – Happiness

Ha Noi, 09 January 2024

Ref.No.: 35/QD-ĐHHB

DECISION

On Recognition of the Potential Research Group of Hoa Binh University

PRESIDENT OF HOA BINH UNIVERSITY

Pursuant to the Decision No. 244/QD-TTg dated 28/02/2008 by the Prime Minister on establishment of Hoa Binh University;

Pursuant to the Decision No. 03/2020/QD-HDT dated October 1, 2020 by the University's Board of Trustees appointing the President of Hoa Binh University for the term 2020-2025;

Pursuant to the Resolution No. 05/2020/NQ/HDT dated November 24, 2020 by the University's Board of Trustees issuing the Organization and Operation Regulations of Hoa Binh University;

Pursuant to the Decree No. 109/2022/ND-CP dated December 30, 2022 by the Government on regulations on scientific and technological activities in higher education institutions;

Pursuant to the Decision No. 723/QD-DHHB dated August 25, 2023 by the President of Hoa Binh University regarding the issuance of regulations on the organization and operation of potential research groups and strong research groups of Hoa Binh University;

At the proposal of the Director of the Institute of Scientific Studies.

DECIDES:

- Article 1. Recognize the research group "Vietnam Socio-Economic Development in the new context" as a Potential Research Group of Hoa Binh University (with the attached list of members).
- **Article 2.** The research group is responsible for developing an activity plan, organizing and implementing scientific research activities, and technology transfer in accordance with the regulations of Hoa Binh University.
- **Article 3.** This decision shall take effect from the date of signing. The Director of the Institute of Scientific Studies and the individuals listed in Article 1 are responsible for implementing this Decision./.

Receivers:

PRESIDENT

- Chairman HBU-BOT (for reporting);
- Vice Presidents;
- As mentioned in Article 3;
- Archives: Clerk, ISS

Assoc. Prof. Dr. To Ngoc Hung

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING HOA BINH UNIVERSITY

SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM Independence – Freedom – Happiness

LIST OF POTENTIAL RESEARCH GROUP

"Vietnam Socio-Economic Development in the new context"

(Issued in accordance with the Decision No. 35/QD-DHHB 09 January 2024 by the President of Hoa Binh University)

No.	Academic Rank, Full Name	Position	Institution
1	Assoc. Prof. Dr. To Ngoc Hung	Group	Hoa Binh University
		Leader	
2	Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nguyen Van Manh	Member	Hoa Binh University
3	Dr. Nguyen Ngoc Long	Member	Hoa Binh University
4	Dr. Nguyen Tien Manh	Member	Hoa Binh University
5	Dr. Nguyen Dinh Trung	Member	Hoa Binh University
6	Dr. Le Thanh Huyen	Member	Hoa Binh University
7	Dr. Le Thi Phuong	Member	Hoa Binh University
8	MA. Tran Ngoc Luong	Member	Hoa Binh University
9	MA. Nguyen Thi Thuy Tien	Member	Hoa Binh University
10	Assoc. Prof. Dr. Le Thi Thanh	Member	Financial Academy
11	Assoc. Prof. Dr. Chu Khanh Lan	Member	Banking Academy
12	Assoc. Prof. Dr. Phan Tran Trung Dung	Member	Foreign Trade University
13	MA. Nguyen Xuan An	Secretary	Hoa Binh University

This list consists of 13 members.